Long-term plan for towns (LTPFT) GRANT DETERMINATION Reference number: 50/DLUHC28AR240444

The Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities ("the Secretary of State"), in exercise of the powers conferred by section 50 of the United Kingdom Internal Market Act 2020, makes the following determination:

Citation

1) This determination may be cited as the Long-term plan for towns (LTPFT) 2024/25 Grant Determination Reference Number: 50/DLUHC28AR240444

Purpose of the grant

2) The purpose of the grant is to provide support to grant recipients in England, Scotland, Wales, and Northern Ireland towards expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them.

Determination

3) The Secretary of State determines as the authorities to which grant is to be paid and the amount of grant to be paid, the authorities and the amounts set out in Annex A.

Grant conditions

4) Pursuant to sections 50 and 51 of the United Kingdom Internal Market Act 2020, the Secretary of State determines that the grant will be paid subject to the condition in Annex B.

UK Government Branding

5) The Grant Recipient shall at all times during and following the end of the Funding Period:

5.1 comply with requirements of the Branding Manual in relation to the Funded Activities; and

5.2 cease use of the Funded by UK Government logo on demand if directed to do so by the Secretary of State.

6) **Branding Manual** means the HM Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland 'Funded by UK Government branding manual' first published by the Cabinet Office in November 2022 and is available at <u>https://gcs.civilservice.gov.uk/guidance/marketing/branding-guidelines/</u> including any subsequent updates from time to time.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.



Dharmesh Nayee Director Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 03.05.2024

ANNEX A

Town	LA - Payment Recipient	Tranche 2 Capacity Funding (£200k)
Kilmarnock	East Ayrshire Council	£200,000.00

ANNEX B

This grant is paid to East Ayrshire Council to support Kilmarnock with the delivery of the Long-Term Plan for Towns programme.